

May 19, 2014

Scotty Jones, Chief Operator City of Trumann WWTP 106 East Main Street Trumann, AR 72472

RE: Compliance Inspection, City of Trumann Wastewater Treatment Plant.

AFIN: 56-00047 Permit No.: AR0035602 and ARR000270

Dear Mr. Jones:

On April 29, 2014, I performed a routine compliance inspection of the above referenced facility. The inspection was conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. A copy of the inspection reports is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the "Summary of Findings" section of the attached inspection report and provide a written response for each violation that was noted. This response should be mailed to the attention of the Water Division Inspection Branch at the address at the bottom of this letter or emailed to <a href="Water-Inspection-Report@adeq.state.ar.us">Water-Inspection-Report@adeq.state.ar.us</a>. This response should contain documentation describing the course of action taken to correct each item noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response with all necessary documentation (i.e. photos) is due by June 3, 2014.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at <a href="mailto:greenway@adeq.state.ar.us">greenway@adeq.state.ar.us</a> or 870-935-7221.

Sincerely,

Michael Greenway

District 3 Field Inspector

Water Division

	WATER DIVISION INSPECTION REPORT									
	ADLO	AFIN: <b>56-00047</b> F		ERMIT #: <b>AR0035602</b>				DATE: <b>4/29/2014</b>		
Δ	RKANSAS	CC	OUNTY: 56 Poins	ett	PDS	#: 077	878	MEDIA: WN		
Dep	partment of Environmental Quality	GF	S LAT: <b>35.68250</b>	8 LONG: -90.494	174	OCAT	ION: E	ntrance		
	FACILITY INFORMAT	ION		INS	SPEC	TION	INFOR	MATION		
	ः y of Trumann WWTP गonः			FACILITY TYPE:  1 - Municipal	860	TOR ID#:				
NW of Trumann, approximately 1/4 mile north of the			FACILITY EVALUATION RATING  2 - Marginal	):		Com	on TYPE: pliance Evaluation			
Hw CITY:	Hwy 69 and Hwy 198 intersection.				TRY TIME	EXIT	TIME:	PERMIT EFFECTIVE DATE:		
	ımann, AR			4/29/2014 09	9:30	13	:20	10/1/2009		
	RESPONSIBLE OFFIC	CIAL						PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE: 9/30/2014		
	ET / TITLE Otty Jones / Chief Operator									
COM	PANY:			FAYETTEVILLE	SHAI	E REL	_ATED:	N		
	y of Trumann WWTP			FAYETTEVILLE						
	6 East Main Street					TION I	PARTIC	CIPANTS		
	state, zip: J <b>mann AR 72472</b>			Lorre Holt / Lab		ry Tec	h. / 870	0-483-2882		
PHON	NE & EXT: / FAX:			Jeff Marshall / F	orem	an / 8	70-483-	2882		
<b>87</b> 0	0-483-6343 /									
	mannwaterworks@centurytel.net	:								
CC	NTACTED DURING INSPECTION:	: No								
	(5-5)	otiofoe	AREA EVA	LUATIONS isfactory, N=Not Applicable/	Evoluete	d)				
S	PERMIT	S	FLOW MEASUR		**		RMWA	TER		
М	RECORDS/REPORTS	M	LABORATORY		М			SITE REVIEW		
S	OPERATION & MAINTENANCE	S	EFFLUENT/REC	CEIVING WATER	М	SEL	F-MON	ITORING PROGRAM		
S	SAMPLING	S	SLUDGE HAND	LING/DISPOSAL	**	PRE	TREAT	MENT		
**	OTHER:		011111111111111111111111111111111111111							
<b>/ A \</b>	This resting a smaller as a subject		SUMMARY C							
(A)	This routine compliance evaluation		•				and D	O aalibuatiana abawld		
	1. Laboratory equipment was o		•	•						
	be verified by measuring a k			•				•		
	also be documented by reco	rair	ig the % slope ar	na buffer reading	aurii	ng can	bration	<b>1S.</b>		
/D\	The Senitary Sower Overflow (St	201	increation revea	alad tha fallowing						
(D)	The Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SS 1. The East Side Gardens Pum	-	-	_		Thio w	iolotos	Part III Saction P		
		-		•						
	Item 1a of the Permit. At the		-			not a	uequat	ery secured and		
	there was excessive grease	anu	solius present ii	nside the wet we	II.					
	GENERAL COMMENTS									
ΑI	etter to the cognizant official has	bee			ort.					
- •				.,						
		16	2							
Mids/b Grenz								DATE: 5/40/2044		
IIV	SPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	_	Michael Gr	eenway				DATE: <b>5/19/2014</b>		
	/m	in R	Alakan!							
SU	PERVISOR'S SIGNATURE:			on Bolenbaugh				DATE: <b>5/19/2014</b>		

SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION	
PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE
3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION	,
RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS: <u>Documentation needs improvement (No record of % slope or buffer readings)</u>	□Y ☑N □NA □NE
f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE:	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE
4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE	
TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED:	ØS OM OU ONA ONE
2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE
3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE
4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE:	Øs □m □u □na □ne
5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE:	Øs □m □u □na □ne
6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE
7. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE
8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE:	✓Y □N □NA □NE
9. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
10. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
11. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR:	□y ☑n □na □ne
12. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE
13. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE
14. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT:	□Y ØN □NA □NE
15. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE

SE	ECTION D: SAMPLING	
PI	ERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DE	ETAILS:	
1.	SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	Øy □n □na □ne
2.	LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3.	FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4.	SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5.	SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	⊠Y □N □NA □NE
6.	SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
a	a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
Ł	D. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
(	c. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
7.	IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR:	□y □n ☑na □ne
SE	ECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT	
PI	ERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DI	ETAILS:	
1.	PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED: TYPE OF DEVICE: 9" Parshall Flu	ume 🗹Y 🗆N 🗆NA 🗆NE
2.	FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
3.	SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4.	CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5.	RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES:	⊠y □n □na □ne
6.	CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
7.	FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE:	Øy □n □na □ne
8.	FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
9.	HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
SE	ECTION F: LABORATORY	
PI	ERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE
DI	ETAILS:	1
1.	EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) :	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2.	IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED:	□y □n ☑na □ne
3.	SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT: Documentation needs improver	ment. DY MN DNA DNE
4.	QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE: Instruments not verified with a known solution after calibration.	□y Øn □na □ne
5.	DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
6.	SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
7.	COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED:	Øy □n □na □ne
á	a. LAB NAME: American Interplex Corporation	
k	o. LAB ADDRESS: 8600 Kanis Rd, Little Rock, AR 72204	
(	parameters performed: <u>Wet Testing, Biomonitoring</u>	
8.	BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	Øy □n □na □ne
a	a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED:	Øy □n □na □ne
k	D. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
(	:. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION:	⊠y □n □na □ne
	d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE

SECTION O	·			•	10047, Permit #. A	110033002					
	SECTION G: EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATERS OBSERVATIONS  BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS ONLY  ☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE										
	N VISUAL OBS	LLANTIONS (	JINL I			MЭ ПІЛІ Г	IO LINA LINE				
DETAILS:	011 0::==::	005:05	TUDE	W01D1 = =0.11	FI CATING COLUTE	00: 55	07/				
OUTFALL #:	OIL SHEEN	GREASE	TURBIDITY	VISIBLE FOAM	FLOATING SOLIDS	COLOR	OTHER				
001	None	None	Moderate	None	None	Green					
	I: SLUDGE DIS			<del></del>							
	DISPOSAL MEI	ETS PERMIT F	REQUIREMEN	TS		⊠S □M □	U DNA DNE				
DETAILS:											
	IANAGEMENT ADEQU						□U □NA □NE				
2. SLUDGE R	ECORDS MAINTAINED	D AS REQUIRED BY 4	0 CFR 503:			□ѕ□м	□U ☑NA □NE				
3. FOR LAND	APPLIED SLUDGE, T	YPE OF LAND APPLIE	D TO: (E.G., FOREST	, AGRICULTURAL, PUI	BLIC CONTACT SITE):						
	SAMPLING IN										
	RESULTS WITH	HIN PERMIT R	EQUIREMENT	S			U ØNA □NE				
DETAILS:											
	OBTAINED THIS INSP					□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
2. TYPE OF S	SAMPLE: GRAB:_	COMPOSITE: I	METHOD: FREQUE	NCY:							
3. SAMPLES	PRESERVED:						□N ☑NA □NE				
4. FLOW PRO	PORTIONED SAMPLE	S OBTAINED:					□N ☑NA □NE				
5. SAMPLE O	BTAINED FROM FACI	LITY'S SAMPLING DE	/ICE:				□N ☑NA □NE				
6. SAMPLE R	EPRESENTATIVE OF	VOLUME AND NATUR	E OF DISCHARGE:				□n ☑na □ne				
7. SAMPLE S	PLIT WITH PERMITTE	E:					□N ☑NA □NE				
8. CHAIN-OF-	CUSTODY PROCEDU	RES EMPLOYED:				□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
9. SAMPLES	COLLECTED IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH PERM	IIT:			□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
	: STORM WAT										
STORM W	ATER MANAG	EMENT MEET	S PERMIT RE	QUIREMENTS	3		U ⊠NA □NE				
DETAILS:	Facility was co	vered under the	e no exposure e	exclusion. Perm	nit # ARR000270 e	valuated separ	ately.				
1. SWPPP UF	PDATED AS NEEDED:_	_ DATE OF LAST UP	PDATE:			□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
2. SITE MAP	INCLUDING ALL DISC	HARGES AND SURFA	CE WATERS:			□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
3. POLLUTIO	N PREVENTION TEAM	I IDENTIFIED:				□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
4. POLLUTIO	N PREVENTION TEAM	PROPERLY TRAINED	D:			□Y	□n ☑na □ne				
5. LIST OF PO	OTENTIAL POLLUTAN	T SOURCES:				□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
6. LIST OF PO	OTENTIAL SOURCES A	AND PAST SPILLS AN	D LEAKS:			□Y	□N ØNA □NE				
7. ALL NON-S	STORM WATER DISCH	ARGES ARE AUTHOR	RIZED:			□Y	□n Øna □ne				
8. LIST OF ST	TRUCTURAL BMPS:					□Y	□N ☑NA □NE				
9. LIST OF NO	ON-STRUCTURAL BMF	PS:				□Y	□n Øna □ne				
10. BMPS PRO	PERLY OPERATED A	ND MAINTAINED:				□Y	□n Øna □ne				
11. INSPECTIO	ONS CONDUCTED AS	REQUIRED:				□Y	□n Øna □ne				

Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet									
Location: City of Trumann WWTP									
Photographer: Michael Greenway Date: 4/29/2014	Time: 11:49								
Witness: None	Photo #: 1								
Description: View of the January 2014 instrument calibration log.									
DAILY CALIBRATION LOG  MONTH DANLARM 2014  DATE PH METER DO METER SCALE  14  15  17  17, 10 Buffers 10090 Saturation 50 quests 10:20 m pr  8 47, 10 Buffers 10090 Saturation 50 quests 11:00 m pr  9 4,7,10 Buffers 10090 Saturation 50 quests 11:00 m pr  10 4,7,10 Buffers 10090 Saturation 50 quests 9,47 m  10 4,7,10 Buffers 10090 Saturation 50 quests 9,40 m  11  12  13  1008 Saturation 50 quests 9,10 m  11  13  1008 Saturation 50 quests 9,10 m  11  12  13  14  17  10  10  10  10  10  10  10  10  10	124								
18	Time: 11:50								
Witness: None	Photo #: <b>2</b>								
Day Time Timel 94 95 Accorde Dall 95 Accorde Call 95 Accorde C	10 Surfee Contains of Expression Code								
7 1031 1031 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 1	314 PC 314 PS 314 PS								
13 10 197 11 197 11 197 198 198 198 198 198 198 198 198 198 198									
3 (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3	314 de								
3 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1	3114 2								

	V DEO	WATER DIVISION INSPECTION REPORT					
	JULU	AFIN: <b>56-00047</b> P	ERMIT #: <b>AR00356</b>	02		DATE: <b>4/29/2014</b>	
	RKANSAS	COUNTY: 56 Poins	ett F	DS #	#: <b>077884</b>	MEDIA: WN	
De	partment of Environmental Quality	GPS LAT: <b>35.68250</b>	8 LONG: -90.4941	74 L	OCATION: E	ntrance	
	FACILITY INFORMAT	TION			TION INFOR	MATION	
	EY of Trumann WWTP		1 - Municipal	8600	9 S - State		
	of Trumann, approximately 1/4 mi	ile north of the	FACILITY EVALUATION RATING: ***			ION TYPE: /Collection System	
HW CITY:	yy 69 and Hwy 198 intersection.		DATE(S): ENTR	Y TIME:	EXIT TIME:	PERMIT EFFECTIVE DATE:	
	umann, AR		4/29/2014 09:	30	13:20	10/1/2009	
	RESPONSIBLE OFFIC	CIAL				PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE: 9/30/2014	
	e: / TITLE otty Jones / Chief Operator					9/30/2014	
СОМ	PANY:		FAYETTEVILLE S	HALI	E RELATED	: N	
	ty of Trumann WWTP		FAYETTEVILLE S	HALI	E VIOLATIO	NS: <b>N</b>	
	6 East Main Street		INSI NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL/E		ION PARTI	CIPANTS	
	, state, zip: umann AR 72472		Jeff Marshall / Fo		an / 870-483	-2882	
PHO	NE & EXT: / FAX:						
<b>87</b> 0	0-483-6343 /						
	mannwaterworks@centurytel.net	<u>:</u>					
CC	NTACTED DURING INSPECTION:	: No					
	19-9	AREA EVA atisfactory, M=Marginal, U=Unsati		aluated)			
S	PERMIT	** FLOW MEASUR		**	STORMWA	ATER	
S	RECORDS/REPORTS	** LABORATORY		**		SITE REVIEW	
<b>U</b>	OPERATION & MAINTENANCE		CEIVING WATER	**		IITORING PROGRAM	
U	SAMPLING OTHER: <b>SSO</b>	**   SLUDGE HAND	LING/DISPOSAL	**	PRETREA	IMENI	
J	OTTIEN. 330	SUMMARY C	F FINDINGS				
	This Sanitary Sewer Overflow (S			he c	ourse of a r	outine compliance	
	inspe	ection. This inspection	on revealed the fol	lowin	ng:	-	
	1. The East Side Gardens Pur						
	Item 1a of the Permit. At the	he time of inspection s excessive grease a					
	tilele was	s excessive grease a	na sonas present	iiisiu	e lile wel w	GII.	
		GENERAL (	COMMENTS				
	etter will be sent to the cognizant additional information.	official. Refer to the	April 29, 2014 cor	nplia	nce evalua	ion inspection report	
	- 20	16					
18.17	Maddle Maddle	Shely				DATE: 5/40/0044	
INS	SPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	Michael Gr	eenway			DATE: <b>5/19/2014</b>	
		in Reliable 1					
SU	IPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE:	Jas	on Bolenbaugh			DATE: <b>5/19/2014</b>	

COLLECTION SYSTEM INSPECTION AND OVERALL RATIN	IG	ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
PROVIDE A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE COLLECTION SYS	STEM:						
POPULATION SERVED/NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CONNECTIONS: Population of 7,296							
FEET OF SEWER SYSTEM: <u>Unknown</u>							
AGE OF SYSTEM: 1960 and newer							
DOES THE SYSTEM EXPERIENCE PROBLEMS DURING DR' (EXPLAIN): Minor I & I problems		ØY □N □NA □NE					
IS THERE A SYSTEM IN PLACE FOR REPORTING SSOS TO Reported to the ADEQ by Manager Scotty Jones.	) ADEQ (DESCRIBE):	☑Y □N □NA □NE					
ARE ALL SSOs REPORTED REGARDLESS OF SIZE:		☑Y □N □NA □NE					
HAVE SSOs REACHED "WATERS OF THE STATE" (LIST DATEACH): Refer to the ADEQ database for a complete list of S		□Y □N □NA ☑NE					
PUMP STATIONS		□S □M □U □NA □NE					
	NUMBER WITH BACKUP PO portable generators available						
HOW OFTEN ARE PUMP STATIONS INSPECTED/MONITORE	ED: <b>Daily 7/7</b>						
ARE MAINTENANCE RECORDS AND/OR OPERATOR LOGS	KEPT: <u>Yes</u>						
ADEQUATE INVENTORY OF SPARE PARTS: Yes							
TYPE OF REMOTE ELECTRONIC MONITORING USED (I.E. S	SCADA OR AUTO DIALERS)	: Auto dialers					
BRIEF SUMMARY OF EMERGENCY PROCEDURES: Portab	ole generators and pumps						
NUMBER OF PUMP STATIONS VISITED DURING INSPECTION	ON (SEE ATTACHED CHECK	(LISTS FOR EACH):_4					
SATELLITE SYSTEMS		□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
DOES THE COLLECTION SYSTEM RECEIVE FLOW FROM S	SATELLITE SYSTEMS: No						
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED:_ □RESIDENTIAL □COMMERCIAL □INDUSTRIAL □OTHER:							
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SATELLITE SYSTEM:							
ANY KNOWN PROBLEMS WITH SATELLITE SYSTEM:	ANY KNOWN PROBLEMS WITH SATELLITE SYSTEM:						
NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF PERSON RESP	PONSIBLE FOR SATELLITE	SYSTEM:					

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)							
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	⊠S □M □U □NA						
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: <u>Birch Street</u>							
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ☑RESIDENTIAL	☑COMMERCIAL ☑INDUSTRIA	AL OTHER:					
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 3	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 3						
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ☑N □NA □NE					
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		⊠S □M □U □NA					
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE					
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE					
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:		⊠S □M □U □NA □NE					
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIP INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:		☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUENCESHAFTS, ETC.):	,	□S □M □U ØNA □NE					
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE COL GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	ED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ØM □U □NA					
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information posted.	NFORMATION POSTED: <u>No</u>	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE					
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): <u>Hig</u>	h level	ØY □N □NA □NE					

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)							
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	⊠S □M □U □NA						
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: Pine Ave S. – Glasgow Lane							
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: MRESIDENTIAL	. ☑COMMERCIAL □INDUSTRIA	AL OTHER:					
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 3	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2						
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ☑N □NA □NE					
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		⊠S □M □U □NA					
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:	E OF UNRELATED	ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE						
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE						
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIF INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:	PMENT PROPERLY	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUIPMENTS, ETC.):	UIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS,	□S □M □U ØNA □NE					
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE COL GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	ED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ØM □U □NA					
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information posted.	INFORMATION POSTED: No	□S ØM □U □NA □NE					
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): Hig	h level	ØY □N □NA □NE					

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)							
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	⊠S □M □U □NA						
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION:  Poinsett Ave – Columbia Forest Products							
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ØRESIDENTIAL	☑COMMERCIAL □INDUSTRIA	AL OTHER:					
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 2	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2						
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ☑N □NA □NE					
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		ØS □M □U □NA					
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAG EQUIPMENT:		ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVE ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE						
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE						
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIPINSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:		☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQUENCES HAFTS, ETC.):	JIPMENT (BELTS, PULLEYS,	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE COL GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	TENANCE:	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	ED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	□S □M □U ☑NA □NE					
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN V	VET WELLS:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE					
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ØM □U □NA					
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY T	RANSFER PUMP:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE					
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information posted.	NFORMATION POSTED: <b>No</b>	□S ØM □U □NA □NE					
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): Hig	h level	☑Y □N □NA □NE					

PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CH	PUMP STATION VISIT (COMPLETE A SEPARATE CHECKLIST FOR EACH PUMP STATION VISITED)							
GENERAL INFORMATION AND OVERALL EVALUATION	□S □M ☑U □NA							
NAME AND/OR LOCATION OF PUMP STATION: <u>East Side Gardens</u>								
TYPE(S) OF WASTE WATER RECEIVED: ☑RESIDENTIAL	_ □COMMERCIAL □INDUSTRI	AL OTHER:						
NUMBER OF PUMPS: 2	NUMBER OPERATIONAL: 2							
NUMBER AND SIZE OF PUMPS APPEARS ADEQUATE:		ØS DM DU DNA DNE						
EVIDENCE OF RECENT OVERFLOWS OR HIGH LEVELS:		□Y ☑N □NA □NE						
GENERAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE		□S □M ☑U □NA						
CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED WITH MINIMAL STORAGE EQUIPMENT:	GE OF UNRELATED	☑S □M □U □NA □NE						
GATES/DOORS/HATCHES/LIDS/ETC. LOCKED TO PREVI ACCESS AND/OR TAMPERING:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE							
WET WELLS, SUMPS AND PITS ADEQUATELY COVERED PROTECTED: Wet well cover was not adequately secure	□S □M ☑U □NA □NE							
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS COVERS CONDUIT AND EQUIPURE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:	-	☑S □M □U □NA □NE						
GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE AROUND MOVING EQ DRIVESHAFTS, ETC.) :		☑S □M □U □NA □NE						
ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE CO GASES AND FUMES:	NDENSATION AND/OR	☑S □M □U □NA □NE						
ADEQUATE LIGHTING FOR ROUTINE INSPECTION/MAIN	ITENANCE:	☑S □M □U □NA □NE						
SEALS, VALVES AND PACKING ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN	IED TO PREVENT LEAKS:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE						
MINIMAL ACCUMULATION OF GREASE AND SOLIDS IN Vigrease and solids in wet well.	WET WELLS: <u>Excessive</u>	□S □M ☑U □NA □NE						
BACKUP POWER AND ALARMS		□S ØM □U □NA						
PROVISIONS FOR GENERATOR AND/OR EMERGENCY 1	FRANSFER PUMP:	ØS □M □U □NA □NE						
AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM WITH EMERGENCY CONTACT emergency contact information posted.	INFORMATION POSTED: <b>No</b>	□S ☑M □U □NA □NE						
SCADA SYSTEM (LIST PARAMETERS MONITORED): Hig	ıh level	⊠Y □N □NA □NE						

Inspection Report: City of Trumann WWTP, AFIN: 56-00047, Permit #: AR0035602

Water Division Photographic Evidence Sheet

Location: City of Trumann WWTP

Photographer: Michael Greenway Date: 4/29/2014 Time: 10:31

Witness: None

Description: View of excessive grease and solids inside the wet well of the East Side Gardens pump station. The wet well cover was also not adequately secured / locked. Note the toys on top of the solids.

	ADEQ		WATER	<b>DIVISION I</b>	<b>NSP</b>	ECT	ION	<b>I REP</b>	ORT
	ADEU	AFIN: <b>56-00047</b>			PERMIT #: ARR0			0270	
$\equiv$		COUNTY: 56 Poinsett		ett	PDS #: <b>077885</b>			N	MEDIA: WN
Α	RKANSAS	GF	PS LOCATION: L	AT: <b>35.682508</b> L	ONG:	-90.494	174	<u> </u>	
De	partment of Environmental Quality		☐ Outfall /	☐ General Area	ı / 🛛 I	Entrance	e / 🔲	Sample I	Point
	FACILITY INFORMAT	101	l	IN	ISPEC1	TION INI	FORM	MATION	
	ME: City of Trumann WWTP			DATE(S):	4/29	/2014			
	CATION: NW of Trumann, approx			ENTRY TIME:	09	:30			
no	rth of the Hwy 69 and Hwy 198 int	ers	ection.	EXIT TIME:	13	:20			
CI	Y: Trumann, AR			INSPECTION T	YPE: <b>Ir</b>	dustria	I Stor	mwater	
	RESPONSIBLE OFFIC			INSPECTOR ID					
Ö	NTACTED DURING INSPECTION:	No		FACILITY TYPE	: 1 - M	unicipal			
NA	ME: Scotty Jones			PERMIT EFFEC	TIVE	DATE: <b>7/</b>	16/20	009	
	LE: Chief Operator			PERMIT EXPIR	ATION	DATE: 6	6/30/2	2014	
CC	MPANY: City of Trumann WWTP			FACILITY EVAL	.UATIO	N RATII	NG: N		
MA	ILING 106 East Main Street			FAYETTEVILLE	SHAL	E RELA	TED:	N	
ΑD	DRESS:			FAYETTEVILLE SHALE VIOLATIONS: N					
ö	TY, STATE, ZIP: <b>Trumann, AR 724</b>	72		INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS					
PH	ONE & EXT: <b>870-483-6343</b>			NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL/ETC.:					
FA	X: <b>N/A</b>			Lorre Holt / Laboratory Tech. / 870-483-2882					
ΕN	IAIL: trumannwaterworks@centur	yte	l.net	Jeff Marshall /	Forema	an / 870-	-483-2	2882	
ОТ	HER: <b>N/A</b>								
	(S=S:	atisfa	AREA EVA		e/Evaluated	)			
S	PERMIT	**	FLOW MEASUR		S	STOR	MWA	TER	
**	RECORDS/REPORTS	**	LABORATORY		S	FACILI	TY S	ITE REV	IEW
S	OPERATION & MAINTENANCE	**	EFFLUENT/REC	CEIVING WATER	**	SELF-I	MONI	TORING	PROGRAM
**	SAMPLING	**	SLUDGE HAND	LING/DISPOSAL	**	PRETF	REAT	MENT	
**	OTHER:								
			SUMMARY C						
	is Industrial Stormwater Inspection								
	Trumann Wastewater Treatment						Certi	ification.	This
ins	pection verified that the facility h	as :			Expos	sure".			
			GENERAL (						
	newal was received 1/13/2014. Re ormation.	fer	to the April 29, 2	014 Compliance	Evalua	ation Ins	specti	ion for a	dditional
IIII	ormation.		0				ı		
	MilDb Grenz								
INS	SPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	SH	Michael Gr	eenway				DATE: 5	5/19/2014
		_	0 100 -						
SU	PERVISOR'S SIGNATURE:	n R	Markang Jas	on Bolenbaugh				DATF: 5	5/19/2014
_			Juc						

No Exposure Exclusion Verification		
Are any of the following materials or activities exposed to precipitation, now or in the foreseeable future. Answering "Yes" to any of these questions indicates the facility is not eligible for the Nexclusion.		osure
a. Using, storing, or cleaning industrial machinery or equipment, and areas where residuals from using, storing, or cleaning industrial machinery or equipment remain and are exposed to storm water.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
b. Are materials or residuals on the ground or in storm water inlets from spills/leaks.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
c. Are materials or products from past industrial activity exposed.	ПΥ	ØN
Comments:		
d. Is material handling equipment exposed (except adequately maintained vehicles).		
Comments:	□Y	ØN
Continents.		
e. Are materials or products during loading/unloading or transporting activities exposed.	□Y	ØΝ
Comments:		E IV
f. Materials or products stored outdoors (except final products intended for outside use [e.g., new cars] where exposure to storm water does not result in the discharge of pollutants).	□ч	⊠n
Comments:		
g. Materials contained in open, deteriorated, or leaking storage drums, barrels, tanks, and similar containers.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
h. Materials or products handled/stored on roads or railways owned or maintained by the discharger.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
i Wasto materials exposed (except wasto in severed, pen leaking containers [e.g., dumpstars])		
<ul> <li>i. Waste materials exposed (except waste in covered, non-leaking containers [e.g., dumpsters]).</li> <li>Comments:</li> </ul>	□Y	ØN
Continents.		
j. Application or disposal of process wastewater (unless otherwise permitted).	□у	ØN
Comments:		E IN
k. Particulate matter or visible deposits of residuals from roof stacks and/or vents not otherwise regulated (i.e., under an air quality control permit) and evident in the storm water outflow.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
General Comments:		
		_

CITY OF TRUMANN PUBLIC WORKS 106 East Main Street Trumann, AR 72472



SCOTTY L. JONES Public Works Director Phone (870) 483-6343 Fax (870) 483-6525

6/2/2014

**RE: Response to Summary of Findings report** 

During the Sanitary Sewer Overflow inspection a violation of Part III, Section B, Item 1A of the permit was noted. Since receipt of the report we have used construction grade adhesive to secure the wetwell cover on the Eastside Gardens lift station. I have contacted Dacus fence company and have scheduled to install a perimeter security fence to deter all future persons from tampering with the station. Also we have always treated excessive grease inside the wetwells with enzymes to break the material down so that it may pass thru the system to the wastewater treatment plant. More attention will be given to solids build up inside the wetwells and I have already contacted a company out of Little Rock in regards to removing the solids for us on an as needed basis if the amount of removal supersedes our ability.

During inspection of the laboratory a deficiency in the calibration procedures was noted. We have corrected methods per the inspectors recommendations. PH and DO measurements are verified by measuring known solutions after calibration. We have included % slope readings on all new calibration log sheets along with readings for known buffers.

We continue to strive to be efficient and correct in all our methods. This system requires a lot of maintenance with only minimum funding available. If any further correspondence is needed please contact me directly at our office number.

Cordially,

Scotty Jones

**Public Works Director** 

This packaging is the property of the U.S. Postal Service and is provided solely for use in sending Express Mail Misuse may be a violation of federal law.

www.usps.



U.S. POSTAGE
U.S. POSTAGE
TRUMANN. AR
72472
JUN 02. 14
AMOUNT \$16.95

EXTREMELY URGENT

Please Rush To Addressee

FOR PICKUP OR TRACKING CALL -800-222-1811

TRUMANN WATER WORKS    DELIVERY/OPTIONS/(CIRSTONIAL SERVICE)   PRIORITY * MAIL * EXPRESS**   EXPRESS**   POSTAL SERVICE * MAIL * EXPRESS**   PRIORITY * MAIL		CUSTOMER USE ONL	Ö	ə	ట		<b>్</b>	a de la constante de la consta	4.4		erin .	
Time Accepted (MM/DD/YY)   Scheduled Delivery Time   Insurance Fee   COD Fee   MM/DD/YY    Scheduled Delivery Time   Insuran	s ĽEGIBLE.	TRUMANN Water Works 106 E. Main St. TRumann AR 72472				POSTAL SERVICE * MAIL *						
i 1	MAKE ALL	SIGNATURE REQUIR	ED Note: The mailer ture; OR 2) Purchase. If the box is not che location without attempt (delivered next bus eny Required (additional for local Post Office Proceedings of the Control of	must check the "Signa sadditional insurance; Coked, the Postal Service titing to obtain the addressiness day) ional fee, where available*) "for availability.  HONE ( )	PR 3) Purchases COD ser will leave the litem in the assee's signature on deliverable.  The purchase of the litem in the assee's signature on deliverable.  The purchases COD service in the litem in the assertion of the litem in the assertion of the litem in the lite	e mailer: 1) Invice: OR 4) Addressee's eny.	PO ZIP  PO ZIP  No ZIP  No ZIP  PO ZIP	Code	2-Day   Scheduled Deliver (MM/DD/YY)   Scheduled Deliver   10:30 AM   12 NOON   10:30 AM Delivery   \$ Acceptance Employ   Acceptance Employ   PM   PM   PM   PM   PM   PM   PM   P	y Time 1 3:00 PM Fee emilum Fee Employee S Employee S	Return Receipt Fee \$ Total Postage & Fee  signature	COD Fee \$ Live Animal Transportation Fee \$

The sender has requested notification upon delivery Immediately upon receipt, please telephone:
Name:

RECIPIENT

PLEASE PRESS FIRMLY

PLEASE PRESS FIRMLY

PLEASE PRESS FIRMLY

Duipont<sup>TM</sup> Ilywelk<sup>e</sup> Protect What's Inside."

From: Greenway, Michael

To: Water-Inspection-Report

Cc: scottytww@centurytel.net

Subject: FW: East side gardens lift station

Date: Tuesday, July 01, 2014 3:52:50 PM

Attachments: <u>image.ipeg</u>
<u>ATT00005..txt</u>

image.jpeg ATT00006..txt image.jpeg ATT00007..txt image.jpeg ATT00008..txt image.jpeg

Inspection response attached from the City of Trumann WWTP.

Michael B. Greenway District 3 Field Inspector Water Division - Jonesboro Field Office Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 870-935-7221 ext.-15

----Original Message-----

From: Scotty Jones [mailto:scottytww@centurytel.net]

Sent: Tuesday, July 01, 2014 3:47 PM

To: Greenway, Michael

Subject: East side gardens lift station

The wet well has had all grease, plastics, & foreign material removed. That material has been placed in water tight bags and hauled to our permitted landfill for disposal. Dacus fence is scheduled for the week of July 18th to install perimeter fencing. Wet well and door to station are secured.



July 11, 2014

Scotty Jones, Chief Operator City of Trumann WWTP 106 East Main Street Trumann, AR 72472

RE: Inspection Response, City of Trumann Wastewater Treatment Plant.

AFIN: 56-00047 Permit No.: AR0035602

Dear Mr. Jones:

I have reviewed the response pertaining to my April 29, 2014 inspection of the above referenced facility. The information provided sufficiently addresses the violations referenced in my inspection report. At this time the Department has no further comment concerning this particular inspection. Acceptance of this response by the Department does not preclude any future enforcement action deemed necessary at this site or any other site.

If we need further information concerning this matter, we will contact you. Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 870-935-7221 ext. 15, or by e-mail at greenway@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Michael Greenway District 3 Field Inspector

Water Division